
Date of issue: Friday, 8 September 2017

MEETING: CABINET
Councillor Munawar Finance & Strategy
Councillor Hussain Health & Social Care
Councillor Ajaib Urban Renewal
Councillor Bedi Children, Education & Families
Councillor Bal Environment & Leisure
Councillor 
Arvind Dhaliwal

Regulation & Consumer 
Protection

Councillor Matloob Transport & Highways
Councillor Nazir Housing
Councillor Sharif Digital Transformation & 

Customer Care

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

ROGER PARKIN
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 
3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any 
right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of 
their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th July 2017 1 - 6

3.  Budget Monitoring Report -  Period 4 2017/18  (July) 7 - 28 All

4.  Capital Monitoring July 2017 and Approval of Revised 
Capital Budgets 2017-18

29 - 52 All

5.  Performance & Projects Report: Q1 2017-18 53 - 68 All

6.  Treasury Management Strategy Update 69 - 88 All

7.  Implementation of Osborne Property Services Ltd 
Service Offer

89 - 94 All

8.  Energy Efficiency Programme for Slough Residents 
under ECO2t

95 - 122 All

9.  References from Overview & Scrutiny To 
Follow

All

10.  Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 123 - 134 All

PART II

11.  Exclusion of Press and Public

It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding the information) as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

12.  Acquisition Britwell Ex-Servicemen's Club, Wentworth 
Avenue, Britwell, Slough

135 - 138 Britwell 
and 

Northborou
gh

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

Note:-
Bold = Key decision
Non-Bold = Non-key decision



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 17th July, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Munawar (Chair), Hussain (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bedi, Bal, 
Arvind Dhaliwal, Matloob, Nazir and Sharif

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton

Apologies for Absence:- None.

PART 1

17. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council.

18. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th June 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th June 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

19. Monthly Financial Report 2017/18 - Procurement Decisions 

The Leader of the Council and Assistant Director Finance & Audit introduced 
a report that sought approval for the following recent and proposed 
procurement decisions:

 A further year’s extension to the existing highways resurfacing contract 
with Aggregate Industries to provide sufficient time for the procurement 
of a new three year contract.

 A re-procurement of the mental health service at Hope House / 
Doddsfield Road following the review of the current pilot ending on 31st 
March 2018.

 The procurement of an interim Speech and Language Therapy Service 
(SALT) from 1st September 2017 to ensure there was no interruption to 
the statutory service ahead a procurement exercise for a new long-
term contract.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton commented on the need to more 
clearly state the reasons for such procurement decisions in future reports.  
Cabinet Members considered the specific circumstances of each of the three 
contracts and agreed the recommendations in each case.

It was also noted that the audit of the 2016/17 financial statements was 
underway and that the first budget monitoring report of the 2017/18 financial 
year would be considered by the Cabinet in September.

Resolved – That approval be given to extend and/or commence tendering 
for the following contracts:

[...]
dered as each proposal was fully developed.

Page 4



Cabinet - 17.07.17

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Accommodation & Hub Strategy was 
approved.

Resolved – That the Accommodation & Hub Strategy as set out in Appendix 
A to the report be approved.

25. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny.

26. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 16th June 2017 which set out the decisions expected to be taken 
by the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Decisions be endorsed.

27. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the items in Part 2 of the Agenda, as they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the individual as defined in Paragraph 1 and the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding the information) as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).

28. Part II Minutes - 19th June 2017 

Resolved – That the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
19th June 2017 be approved as a correct record.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.08 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 18 September 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:  Neil Wilcox. Assistant Director: Finance & Audit (Section 151)
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Munawar, Commissioner for Finance & Strategy

PART I 

NON-KEY DECISION

BUDGET MONITORING REPORT – Period 4 (2017/18)

1 Purpose of Report

This report provides Cabinet with an update on the Council’s latest revenue financial 
position as at the end of month 4 (July) for the 2017-18 financial year.

2 Recommendation(s)
[...]
ld  profit element

RED Likely to require corporate solution.

350

RAG LEGEND
GREEN Delivered or on will be delivered in full
AMBER Partial delivery expected
RED Unlikely to be implemented

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 18th September 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:  Neil Wilcox, Assistant Director Finance & Audit 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr. Sohail Munawar; Cabinet Member for Finance & Strategy

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION

CAPITAL MONITORING JULY 2017 AND APPROVAL OF REVISED CAPITAL 
BUDGETS 2017-18

1. Purpose of Report

To provide the Cabinet with a summary of spend against capital budgets for the 
2017-18 financial year, as at the end of July 2017 on a consolidated and directorate 
basis and to approve the revised 2017-18 Capital Budget.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That the Capital activities for the first four months of 2017/18 as set out in the 
body of this report be noted.

(b) That the revised Capital Budgets for 2017-18 as set out in this report be 
approved.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The report indirectly supports all of the Joint Wellbeing Strategy priorities and
cross cutting themes. The maintenance of strong financial management of the capital 
programme within the Council contributes to all of the strategic priorities in the Joint 
Wellbeing Strategy and Five Year Plan.

4 Other Implications

Financial . The Financial Implications are contained within this report.
 
Risk Management 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal None None
Property None None

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 4



Human Rights None None
Health and Safety None None
Employment Issues None None
Equalities Issues None None
Community Support None None
Communications None None
Community Safety None None
Financial :Detailed in 
the Report and Above

As identified None

Tim
[...]
 0 0 (34,000)

 Major Repairs Reserve  (5,524) (1,442) (4,812) (4,822) (4,822) (21,422)

 RCCO  0 0 (0) (0) (0) (1)

 TOTAL  (17,524) (23,442) (4,812) (4,822) (4,822) (55,423)

P
age 52



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 18th September 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:  Russ Bourner, Performance Manager
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 87 5217

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Munawar, Commissioner for Finance & Strategy

PART I
NON-KEY DECISION

PERFORMANCE & PROJECTS REPORT: Q1 2017/18

1 Purpose of Report

• To provide Cabinet with the latest performance information for the 2017-18 financial 
year.
• To summarise the Council’s performance against the Corporate Balanced 
Scorecard indicators to date during 2017-18.
• To update on the progress of the 25 projects on the portfolio, which are graded 
according to Project magnitude as Gold (5), High (13), Medium (1) or Low (5).

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that the Council’s current performance as 
measured by the indicators within the balanced scorecard and update on Gold 
projects and performance be noted.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan
 
The report indirectly supports all of the strategic priorities and cross cutting themes.
The maintenance of excellent governance within the Council to ensure that it is 
efficient, effective and economic in everything it does is achieve through the 
improvement of corporate governance and democracy by ensuring effective 
management practice is in place.

The report helps achieve the corporate objectives by detailing how the Council has 
performed against its priority outcomes, as evidenced in the performance balanced 
scorecard and Gold projects reporting.

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial

There are no financial implications. 

(b) Risk Management

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 5



Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal N/A N/A
Property N/A N/A
Human Rights N/A N/A
Health a
[...]
vice

 Green As at end of June 2017, approximately 19% of households had signed 

up for self-service (an increase of 1207 in the quarter).    

Self Service gives Council Tax and Business Rates, account holders, 

Benefit applicants and Landlords the ability to access certain 

information digitally instead of needing to telephone or come into 

SBC offices. 

Council Tax and Business Rates payers can set up a direct debit, 

inform the Council they are changing address, check the balance on 

their accounts, make payments on line , check recovery documents 

etc.

Benefit applicants can access their claim, check their application and 

the stats of their application as well as reviewing documents sent by 

the benefits service, they can check the payments made to them and 

the next payment due. Landlords can check the monies paid to them, 

any overpayments they are responsible for and their next payment 

as well; both can provide information on changes due to take place.

Appendix A: Corporate Balanced Scorecard

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 18th September 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:  Neil Wilcox, Assistant Director Finance & Audit 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr. Sohail Munawar; Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Strategy.

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT

1 Purpose of Report

This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Investment 
Guidance. Members are requested to note the report which summarises 
treasury activity in 2016-17 and the first part of 2017-18.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That the Treasury Management activities for 2016/17 and the beginning of 
2017/18 as set out in the body of this report be noted.

(b) That the limit on Total Investments made with institu
[...]


£5m
 13 months

£5m
 5 years

BBB+ £5m
100 days

£5m
6 months

£15m
2 years

£2.5m
6 months

£2.5m
2 years

BBB or 
BBB-

£5m
next day 

only

£15m
100 days n/a n/a n/a

None £3m
12 months n/a £5m

25 years n/a £5m
5 years

Pooled 
funds £10m per fund

This table must be read in conjunction with the notes below
† The time limit is doubled for investments that are secured on the borrower’s 
assets
* But no longer than 2 years in fixed-term deposits and other illiquid instruments

            ** But no longer than 5 years in fixed-term deposits and other illiquid        
instruments

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 18th September 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:  Neil Wilcox, Assistant Director, Finance & Audit (01753) 
875358

(For all enquiries)      John Griffiths, Head of Neighbourhoods, (01753) 5436

WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Mohammed Nazir, Cabinet Member for Housing

PART I 
KEY DECISION

IMPLEMENTATION OF OSBORNE PROPERTY SERVICES LTD SERVICE OFFER

1 Purpose of Report

1.1   The purpose of this report, following the appointment of Osborne Property Services       
    Limited (OPSL) is to: 

1.1.1 seek Cabinet’s approval to establish a trading partnership with OPSL, as set out in 
their Final Call for Tender submission; and 

1.1.2 delegate authority to the s151 Officer and RMI Contract Administrator, to draw up a 
legal agreement between the council and OPSL to utilise 1-4-1 RTB receipts, as 
and when a determination of the appropriate course of action is made.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

a) That it be agreed that officers build a business case and structure for the Trading 
Partnership, in conjunction with OPSL.

b) That it be noted that the Trading Partnership is likely to be established as a 
company limited by shares, with the Council holding  49% of the shares and 
OPSL 51%.

c) That the Head of Neighbourhood Services, as Contract Administrator for the RMI 
Contract, with the s151 Officer, be delegated authority to establish a project team 
to progress the realisation of the proposed company structure – costs to be met 
from within existing resources.

d) That it is agreed that an appropriately worded legal agreement is drawn up 
between the council and OPSL in respect of the utilisation of the retained 1-4-1 
RTB receipts where appropriate; with the agreement of the s151 Officer.

e) That it be noted that an update report on the Trading Partnership will be 
presented to Cabinet by December 2017, which will be supported by a detailed 
business plan and indicative programme.

Page 89

AGENDA ITEM 7



3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The establishment of the Trading Partnership will help improve the quality and standards 
of housing within the borough, through delivering repairs, maintenance and investment 
services to the private sector with the potential in the future to move to small scale 
development, remodelling and modular housing for the private and public sector. The profit 
share will generate income that the council can reinvest in its services and communities.

3b Five Year Plan Outcomes

Establishing a trading partnership with OPSL will contribute to the following 5 Year 
Plan outcomes:

 Our children and young people will have the best start in life and opportunities to 
give them positive lives.

 Our people will become healthier and will manage their own health, care and 
support needs.

 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and visit.
 Our residents will have access to good quality homes.

It is well established that having a stable, attractive home has a significant impact on 
a person’s health and well-being.  Establishing a trading partnership will offer an 
opportunity to increase the quality and quantity of housing for Slough’s residents.  

4 Other
[...]
ting for 
the council.

6 Comments of Other Committees

6.1 This report has not been considered by any other committees.

7 Conclusion

7.1 Throughout the course of the RMI competitive process, a key principle was that 
whatever promises were made during dialogue, had to be committed to paper and 
submitted as part of the Call for Final Tender (CFT). The establishment of a trading 
partnership with OPSL is the next stage of the process, taking ‘promises to paper’ 
and making them an operational reality.

7.2 The establishment of the Trading Partnership with OPSL will enable the council to 
generate income to be invested in its communities and potentially roll out a series of 
service innovations in the future.

8 Background Papers

None

Page 94



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 18th September 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:  Amir Salarkia, Business Development Manager
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 87 5540

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Mohammed Nazir, Cabinet Member for Housing

PART I 
NON- KEY DECISION

ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME FOR SLOUGH RESIDENTS UNDER ECO2t

1 Purpose of Report

1,1 The proposed energy efficiency Programme in Partnership with Aran Energy 
Services (AES)  is to offer FREE and Partially funded energy efficiency 
improvements such as loft & cavity insulation and new heating systems to Slough 
residents. 

1.2 Everyone is entitled to some grant funding regardless of income, but recent changes 
mean that many homes that are in receipt of a Government means tested benefits 
will be entitled  to an increased level of funding for home insulation and many may be 
entitled to additional heating grants. The attached sample (draft) promotional letter in 
Appendix 1 details the level of grants and the qualifying criteria. Once the proposal 
is endorsed by the cabinet we will work with the Corporate Comms Team to ensure 
we cover as many of the  Slough residents as possible to maximise the uptake the 
grant.

1.3 As detailed below; data obtained through our recently commissioned Stock Modelling 
exercise by the Building Research Establishment has been vital for developing this  
potentially very valuable scheme. 

1.4 This proposal is to develop a partnership in conjunction with the Energy Supplier 
Obligation Scheme, known as the Energy Company Obligation (ECO) to deliver  
FREE energy efficiency measures to the private sector residents of Slough. This will 
be through joint branding, promotion and intelligence led targeting of the 
areas/properties that require energy efficiency improvements. We aim to encourage 
those residents that qualify for the scheme to take up the available offer and improve 
energy efficiency of their homes  and reduce their fuel bills whilst helping to reduce 
CO2 emissions.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That the proposal to run the Energy Efficiency Programme as set out in details 
on the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) in Appendix 2 be endorsed.

Page 95

AGENDA ITEM 8



(b) That it be noted that the total cost of the programme is paid from ECO2t 
(Energy Company Obligation 2 – transitional)  funding and there are no costs to 
the Council apart from the officer’s salary costs leading the project.

(c) That it be noted that the proposed programme is set out to deliver on the new 
Housing Strategy Action Plan. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The proposed programme of improving energy efficiency of homes in Slough by 
providing energy efficiency measures to our vulnerable private sector residents  is 
one of the most effective ways of improving thermal efficiency of homes and 
reducing their fuel bills.

Not only this, it is an important component of reducing the need for energy but it is a 
key factor in tackling fuel poverty and more importantly addressing health inequality. 
Public Health England Review states:1.

 Cold homes can affect or exacerbate a range 
[...]
 and Approval of Revised Capital Budgets 2017-18
	5 Performance & Projects Report: Q1 2017-18
	Appendix A Corporate BSC Q1 2017-18

	6 Treasury Management Strategy Update
	7 Implementation of Osborne Property Services Ltd Service Offer
	8 Energy Efficiency Programme for Slough Residents under ECO2t
	Appendix 1
	Energy Efficiency - Appendix 2 -SBC - MoU with Aran Energy Service_Redacted

	10 Notification of Forthcoming Decisions
	Appendix - Published Notification of Decisions September to November 2017

	12 Acquisition Britwell Ex-Servicemen's Club, Wentworth Avenue, Britwell, Slough





Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 18th September, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Munawar (Chair), Hussain (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bedi, Bal, 
Arvind Dhaliwal, Matloob, Nazir and Sharif

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Strutton and Wright

Apologies for Absence:- None.

PART 1

29. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council.

Councillor Munawar declared that his son worked for arvato.

30. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th July 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th July 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

31. Budget Monitoring Report -  Period 4 2017/18  (July) 

The Leader of the Council introduced a report that provided the Cabinet with 
an update on the Council’s latest revenue financial position to the end of July 
2017 for the 2017-18 financial year.

The Council’s year to date budget for the period was £42.034m and 
expenditure £42.744, representing an overspend of £0.710m.  The most 
significant variances were in the Customer & Community Services 
Directorate.  The forecast overspend was £1.904m for 2017-18, however, the 
Leader emphasised that all service areas were expected to operate within 
their funding envelopes and undertake management actions to tackle in year 
pressures.  The Cabinet was also asked to approve a number of virement and 
write off requests as detailed in sections 8 and 9 of the report.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Wright raised the issue of the temporary 
accommodation budget and asked whether it was expected that further 
pressures on this budget were likely later in the year.  It was noted that 
significant action was in place to seek to contain the temporary 
accommodation budget.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the latest revenue position was noted and 
the virement and write off requests were agreed.

Resolved –

(a) That the latest financial forecast be noted.



Cabinet - 18.09.17

(b) That the budget virements as listed in paragraph 8 of the report be 
approved.

(c) That the write offs requests as requested in paragraph 9 of the report 
be approved.

32. Capital Monitoring July 2017 and Approval of Revised Capital Budgets 
2017-18 

The Leader of the Council introduced a report that provided a summary of the 
spend against capital budgets for the 2017-18 financial year to the end of July 
2017 and sought approval for in year revisions to the capital budgets for 2017-
18.

The revised consolidated budget, which took into account the re-profiling of 
projects from 2016-17, was £185m and included major investment in school 
expansions, leisure facilities and transport projects.  Action had been taken to 
improve the management of the programme and this had resulted in slippage 
being significantly reduced from previous levels.  The individual schemes 
would continue to be closely monitored to ensure the programme was well 
managed.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted and revised capital 
budgets for 2017-18 were approved.

Resolved –

(a) That the capital activities for the first four months of 2017/18 as set out 
in the body of the report be noted.

(b) That the revised capital budgets for 2017-18 as set out in the report be 
approved.

33. Performance & Projects Report: Q1 2017-18 

The Leader of the Council introduced a report that provided the latest 
performance information for the first quarter of the 2017-18 financial year, 
summarised performance against the Corporate Balanced Scorecard and 
updated on key projects.

The majority of performance indicators in the Corporate Balanced Scorecard 
were on track.  Only two were ‘red’ rated in that they were significantly under 
the desired performance level, both of which related to childhood obesity.  In 
addition to the range of actions the Council and its partners were already 
taking to address this issue, it was noted that it was a matter that the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee was currently considering and any 
recommendations would come back to Cabinet in due course.



Cabinet - 18.09.17

There had been significant key activities and milestones on four key projects 
during the reporting period including the identification of the preferred bidder 
for the Repairs, Maintenance & Investment contract, start of the new leisure 
contract with a new operator, launch of the fleet challenge project and official 
opening of Arbour Park.  The Cabinet noted the current performance 
information and progress of key projects.

Resolved – That the Council’s current performance as measured by the 
indicators within the balanced scorecard and update on Gold 
projects and performance be noted.

34. Treasury Management Strategy Update 

The Assistant Director, Finance & Audit summarised the annual report on the 
Treasury Management Strategy and sought approval to increase the 
investment limit in pooled funds.

The Treasury Management Strategy had been successful in recent years and 
it continued to take a prudent approach to investment activity prioritising 
security and liquidity over yield.  It was confirmed that none of the Prudential 
Indicators had been breached.  The position regarding debt management was 
outlined and it was noted that there had been in increase in borrowing of 
£58m in the year to 31st March 2017 to a total of £282m to support the 
Council’s ambitious capital programme.  Investments totalled £55m and the 
Assistant Director proposed increasing the amount the Council could invest 
with institutions without credit ratings from £10m to £25m.  Such investments 
provided an opportunity to diversify the investment portfolio and increase yield 
in a low interest rate environment.

After due consideration, the Cabinet noted the treasury management update 
and approved the increase in investment limits.

Resolved –

(a) That the Treasury Management activities for 2016/17 and the 
beginning of 2017/18 as set out in the body of the report be noted.

(b) That the limit on Total Investments made with institutions (i.e. Pooled 
Funds) without credit ratings be increased.

35. Implementation of Osborne Property Services Ltd Service Offer 

The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced a report that sought approval to 
enter into a trading partnership with Osborne Property Services Limited 
(OPSL) following their appointment as the partner to deliver the repairs, 
maintenance and investment services to the Council’s housing stock.  As part 
of the bidding process, OPSL had included innovative proposals to establish a 
special purpose vehicle in the form of a trading partnership to provide 
additional services to leaseholders, homeowners and to private sector 
landlords.



Cabinet - 18.09.17

It was noted that OPSL would own 51% of the shares in the company with the 
Council being ‘gifted’ the remaining 49% and having a profit share 
arrangement.  The proposal would enable the Council to generate income to 
invest in local communities with potential service innovations such as modular 
housing units on Council sites which could be used for temporary 
accommodation, social care or key workers.  The Cabinet welcomed the 
proposal and recognised the significant amount of work that had gone in to 
both the RMI contract and innovative trading partnership proposal which 
provided an opportunity to help address a range of key housing priorities.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton highlighted that it was essential 
that the asset database was kept up to date to properly manage and maintain 
the Council’s stock.  The Cabinet recognised that this had been an issue 
historically and the Council and Osborne had already identified it as a priority 
in the new RMI contract.  A representative from Osborne Property Services 
confirmed the intention to work very closely with the Council on data sharing 
and the process of undertaking stock condition surveys was already 
underway.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet welcomed the proposal to 
establish a trading company with OPSL and agreed the recommendations 
proposed in the report.

Resolved –

(a) That it be agreed that officers build a business case and structure for 
the Trading Partnership, in conjunction with OPSL.

(b) That it be noted that the Trading Partnership is likely to be established 
as a company limited by shares, with the Council holding  49% of the 
shares and OPSL 51%.

(c) That the Head of Neighbourhood Services, as Contract Administrator 
for the RMI Contract, with the s151 Officer, be delegated authority to 
establish a project team to progress the realisation of the proposed 
company structure – costs to be met from within existing resources.

(d) That it be agreed that an appropriately worded legal agreement be 
drawn up between the Council and OPSL in respect of the utilisation of 
the retained 1-4-1 RTB receipts where appropriate; with the agreement 
of the s151 Officer.

(e) That it be noted that an update report on the Trading Partnership be 
presented to Cabinet by December 2017, which would be supported by 
a detailed business plan and indicative programme.



Cabinet - 18.09.17

36. Energy Efficiency Programme for Slough Residents under ECO2t 

The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced a report that sought 
endorsement for a proposed energy efficiency programme in partnership with 
Aran Energy Services.

The scheme would offer free and partially funded energy efficiency 
improvements such as loft and cavity wall insulation and new heating systems 
to Slough residents.  It would provide additional support to those in low 
income homes over and above the existing national schemes offering such 
assistance.  It particularly aimed to help those in fuel poverty.  The 
programme would be funded by the Energy Company Obligation 2 transitional 
funding with no costs to the Council.

The Cabinet welcomed the proposal and emphasised the importance of 
widely promoting the scheme to local residents.  It was noted that there was a 
fifteen month window for the scheme and data had already been collated to 
ensure the funding could be targeted at those properties in most need of 
retro-fitting the most appropriate energy efficiency measures.

At the conclusion of the discussion the Cabinet agreed to endorse the 
scheme.

Resolved –

(a) That the proposal to run the Energy Efficiency Programme as set 
out in details on the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) in 
Appendix 2 to the report be endorsed.

(b) That it be noted that the total cost of the programme would be paid 
from ECO2t (Energy Company Obligation 2 – transitional) funding 
and there were no costs to the Council apart from the officer’s 
salary costs leading the project.

(c) That it be noted that the proposed programme was set out to 
deliver on the new Housing Strategy Action Plan. 

37. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny.

38. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 18th August 2017 which set out the decisions expected to be 
taken by the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Decisions be endorsed.



Cabinet - 18.09.17

39. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the items in Part 2 of the Agenda, as they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding the information) as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (amended).

The following is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the 
agenda.

40. Acquisition Britwell Ex-Servicemen's Club, Wentworth Avenue, Britwell, 
Slough 

The acquisition of Britwell Ex-Servicemen’s Club, Wentworth Avenue, subject 
to the agreement of terms, was approved.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.51 pm)


